


 
Proprietary Notice 

This document and the information disclosed herein are 
proprietary data of Honeywell Inc. Neither this document 
nor the information contained herein shall be reproduced, 

used, or disclosed to others without the written 
authorization of Honeywell Inc., except for training on 

recipient's equipment. 
 

Notice - Freedom Of Information Act (5 USC 552) And 
Disclosure Of Confidential Information Generally  

(18 USC 1905) 
 

This document is being furnished in confidence by 
Honeywell Inc. The information disclosed herein falls 

within exemption (b) (4) of 5 USC 552 and the 
prohibitions of 18 USC 1905. 

 
General License, GTDU 

This document contains restricted Technical Data and is 
being exported under General License GTDU. No 

validated export license is required. E.A.R. Section 779.4 
(b)]; ECCN 7E994; Schedule B Number 4901.99.0050; 

License Exception: TSU 
CAGE 6PC31 

 
Customer Support 

Contact BendixKing customer support  
at the following numbers: 

1.855.250.7027 (Toll Free U.S.A./Canada) 
1.602.365.7027 (International Direct) 

 
Website: www.bendixking.com/support 

 
BendixKing Technical Publications 

Updates to this publication will be posted on our website. 
Questions about this publication can be sent to: 

techsupport@bendixking.com 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 1 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Flight Management System (FMS) Overview ............... 3 
 

Enter a Flight Plan ........................................................... 5 
Enter a Departure Airport ............................................. 5 
Enter an Arrival Airport ................................................. 7 
Enter a Departure ......................................................... 9 
Enter En Route Waypoints ......................................... 12 
Enter Waypoints via Airway ........................................ 14 
Enter an Arrival ........................................................... 16 

 

Edit a Flight Plan ........................................................... 19 
Connect a WPT Disconnect ....................................... 19 
Change a Waypoint .................................................... 21 
Delete a Waypoint ...................................................... 23 
Delete an Entire Flight Plan ........................................ 25 
Activate a Flight Plan Leg ........................................... 27 

 

Execute a Direct-To ....................................................... 29 
Direct-To a Waypoint in the Flight Plan ...................... 29 
Direct-To a Waypoint Not in the Flight Plan ............... 30 

 

Accomplish a Holding Pattern ..................................... 33 
Create a Hold .............................................................. 33 
Modify or Delete an Existing Hold .............................. 37 

 

Execute an Approach Procedure ................................ 41 
Enter and Fly an Approach ......................................... 41 
NAV Radio Autotune .................................................. 44 
Vectors to Final (VTF) ................................................ 45 
Change, Delete, or Reinsert an Entered  

Approach Procedure ................................................ 46 
 

Execute a Missed Approach ........................................ 49 
Execute a Missed Approach Before or  

After Reaching the MAWP ....................................... 50 
 

Glossary, Acronyms, and Abbreviations ................... 53 
 

Index ............................................................................... 57 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 2 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

 

Blank Page 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 3 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

FLIGHT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (FMS) 
OVERVIEW 

To access the FMS function, push the  FMS  key. 
When the FMS function is first accessed, the FMS 
page 1/3 is displayed and the Home window always has 
focus (  FMS HOME  will briefly display). 

 

TIP 
 

Pushing the  FMS  key always returns you to the FMS 
home window. 

F
lig

h
t M

an
ag

em
en

t S
ystem

 
(F

M
S

) O
verview

 
 

 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 4 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

 

Blank Page 
 

F
lig

h
t 

M
an

ag
em

en
t 

S
ys

te
m

 
(F

M
S

) 
O

ve
rv

ie
w

 
 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 5 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

ENTER A FLIGHT PLAN 

The following pages describe how to enter a flight 
plan. 

Enter a Departure Airport 
1. Push the joystick knob or push the waypoint list 

window twice to move the focus to the waypoint list 
window. 

2. Push the  EDIT  bezel softkey. 
All flight plan editing must be done in this mode. EDIT 
mode is noted by  Flight Plan Edit  as the displayed 
mode in the upper-left portion of the FMS HOME 
Window. 

 
EDIT Mode 

 
 

E
n

ter a F
lig

h
t P

lan
 

 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 6 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

3. Push the Insert (  INS  ) bezel softkey. 
The  INSERT NEW WAYPOINT  pop-up window is 
displayed. 

 

4. Select the departure airport from the list. 
The pop-up window is removed and the departure 
airport is inserted into the flight plan. 

 
E

n
te

r 
a 

F
lig

h
t 

P
la

n
 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 7 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

Enter an Arrival Airport 
1. Push the joystick knob or push the waypoint list 

window twice to move the focus to the waypoint list 
window. 

2. Push the  EDIT  bezel softkey. 
All flight plan editing must be done in this mode. EDIT 
mode is noted by  Flight Plan Edit  as the displayed 
mode in the upper-left portion of the FMS HOME 
Window. 

 
EDIT Mode 

3. Push the Insert (  INS  ) bezel softkey, then select the 
arrival airport. 

 

 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 8 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

4. If the arrival airport isn’t in the  NEAREST AIRPORTS  
list, enter the airport identifier by one of two ways: 
• Toggle the joystick up to select the airport Identifier 

field, then toggle and scroll the joystick knob to 
enter one character of the identifier at a time. 

• Push the Airport Identifier field twice, then use the 
pop-up QWERTY keypad to enter the airport 
identifier. 

5. Use the keypad to enter the arrival airport, then push 
 OK . 
The waypoint is entered into the flight plan. 

 
QWERTY Keypad 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 9 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

Enter a Departure 
1. Push the Procedure (  PROC  ) bezel softkey. 

NOTE:  The  PROC  bezel softkey label is displayed 
when the FMS HOME window or Waypoint List 
window has focus. 

2. Push the Departure (  DEP  ) bezel softkey to enter a 
departure procedure. 

 
Enter a Departure Procedure 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 10 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

3. Push the joystick knob or push the touchscreen twice 
to select the desired runway for departure. 

 
Select a Runway 

4. Push the joystick knob or push the touchscreen twice 
to select the desired departure procedure. 

 
Select the Desired Departure Procedure 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 11 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

5. Push the joystick knob or push the touchscreen twice 
to select the desired departure procedure transition. 
The departure procedure is then entered into the 
waypoint list. 

 
Select the Desired Departure Procedure Transition 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 12 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

Enter En Route Waypoints 
When the flight plan edit function is active (the  EDIT  

softkey is active), the waypoint list header and 
touchscreen change to permit the pilot to select 
(  SELECT  ) and insert (  INS  ) waypoints. Touching the 
left side of the waypoint list window selects individual 
waypoints. Touching the right side defines the location 
where the pilot wants to insert a waypoint. 

 

1. While in flight plan edit mode, rotate the joystick knob 
or touch the waypoint list to place the  INS  icon where 
you want the en route waypoints to be added. 

 
Enter En Route Waypoints 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 13 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

2. Push the Insert (  INS  ) bezel softkey. 
The  INSERT NEW WAYPOINT  pop-up window is 
displayed.  

3. Push the �APT  bezel softkey or use the touchscreen 
button to choose the nearest airport, NAVAIDs, or 
intersections. 

 

4. Rotate the joystick knob to scroll through the available 
waypoints, then push the joystick knob or push the 
touchscreen twice to select the desired waypoint. 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 14 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

5. If the desired waypoint isn’t listed, the waypoint can be 
manually entered. Push the waypoint identifier field at 
the top of the display twice to show the QWERTY pop-
up window, key in the desired waypoint, then 
push  OK . 

 
QWERTY Pop-Up Window 

Enter Waypoints via Airway 
NOTE:  Before an airway can be entered, the beginning 

and ending waypoints of the airway must already 
be contained in the flight plan. 

1. While still in Flight Plan Edit mode, rotate the joystick 
knob or touch the waypoint list to place the  INS  icon 
between the start and end waypoints of the airway.  

2. Push the Insert (  INS  ) bezel softkey. 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 15 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

3. Push the Airway (  AWY  ) bezel softkey. 

 

The  INSERT WAYPOINTS VIA AIRWAY  pop-up 
window is displayed. 

 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 16 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

4. Enter the airway name and then push  OK  . 
The FMS message  AIRWAY ADDED  is displayed 
when an airway is successfully added. 

Enter an Arrival 
1. Push the  FMS  key to access the FMS function. 

2. Push the Procedure (  PROC  ) bezel softkey. 

 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 17 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

3. Push the Arrival (  ARR  ) bezel softkey. 

 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 18 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

4. Rotate the joystick knob to scroll through the available 
arrivals and transitions, then push the joystick knob or 
push the touchscreen twice to select the desired arrival 
and then the desired transition. 

 
Select Arrival and Transition 

 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 19 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

EDIT A FLIGHT PLAN 
The following pages describe how to edit a flight plan. 

Connect a WPT Disconnect 
A disconnect is created whenever a defined path does 

not exist between two waypoints. For example, adding a 
procedure may result in a disconnect in the flight plan. 
When a disconnect exists in the flight plan, 
 WPT DISCONNECT  is displayed in the waypoint list. 

In order to remove the disconnect, push the Direct-To 
key (   D�  ) and select a waypoint after the disconnect 
message, or complete the following procedure: 
1. Push the disconnect message twice to highlight the 

disconnect in the Waypoint List window. 

 

 
 

E
d

it a F
lig

h
t P

lan
 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 20 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

2. Push  EDIT  ,  CONN  . 

3. Push  OK  to select the  CONFIRM CONN  prompt. 

 

 
 

E
d

it
 a

 F
lig

h
t 

P
la

n
 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 21 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

Change a Waypoint 
1. Push the waypoint twice to highlight the waypoint in 

the Waypoint List window. 

 

2. Push  EDIT  ,  CHNG  . 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 22 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

3. Select a waypoint by: 
• Pushing the  APT  ,  NAV  , or  INT  buttons and 

scrolling with the joystick knob, or 

• Pushing the identifier field twice and entering the 
identifier with the pop-up QWERTY keyboard. 

 

4. Push  OK  . 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 23 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

Delete a Waypoint 
1. Push the waypoint twice to highlight the waypoint in 

the Waypoint List window. 

 

2. Push  EDIT  ,  DEL  . 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 24 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

3. Push  OK  to select the  CONFIRM DEL  prompt. 

 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 25 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

Delete an Entire Flight Plan 
1. Push the  FMS  key to access the FMS function. 

2. Push Clear (  CLR  ). 

 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 26 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

The  CAUTION    PRESS OK TO CLEAR ENTIRE 
FLIGHT PLAN  prompt is displayed. 

 

3. Push  OK  to clear the entire flight plan. 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 27 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

Activate a Flight Plan Leg 
If you are trying to join a flight plan leg that is not 

displayed in magenta, complete the following procedure: 

1. While in Edit mode, push the first waypoint of the 
desired leg in the Waypoint List window twice to 
highlight it. 

 

2. Push Activate (  ACTV  ). 
The selected waypoint becomes the active FROM 
waypoint. 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 28 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

 

Blank Page 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 29 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

EXECUTE A DIRECT-TO 

The following pages describe how to execute a  
Direct-To. 

Direct-To a Waypoint in the Flight Plan 
The following procedure describes how to perform a 

Direct-To a waypoint in the flight plan. 

1. Push the Direct-To key (   D�  ). 
The  DIRECT TO  pop-up window is displayed. 

 

2. Use the joystick knob or touchscreen to select the 
desired flight plan waypoint, then push the joystick 
knob or push the touchscreen twice to perform the 
Direct-To. 

E
xecu

te a D
irect-T

o
 

 
 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 30 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

Direct-To a Waypoint Not in the Flight Plan 
The following procedure describes how to perform a 

Direct-To a waypoint that is not in the flight plan: 

1. Push the Direct-To key (   D�  ). 
The  DIRECT TO  pop-up window is displayed. 

 

2. Push the  �FPL  bezel softkey to toggle through the 
nearest flight plan waypoints, previous waypoints, 
airports, NAVAIDs, and intersections. 
These can also be selected using the touchscreen 
buttons displayed at the top of the page. 

3. Use the joystick knob or touchscreen to select the 
desired waypoint, the push the joystick knob or push 
the touchscreen twice to perform the Direct-To. 

E
xe

cu
te

 a
 D

ir
ec

t-
T

o
 

 
 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 31 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

When a Direct-To is performed to a waypoint not 
contained in the active flight plan (PREV, APT, NAV, INT, 
or USER waypoint), the remaining waypoints in the active 
flight plan become grayed out and the original flight plan 
is suspended until the new Direct-To a waypoint not in the 
flight plane is undone. 

 
Direct-To a Waypoint Not in the Flight Plan 

When the aircraft passes over the Direct-To waypoint not 
in the flight plan, the CDI changes to FROM and the 
outbound track is unchanged from the inbound track. 

There are three options: 

1. Execute a Direct-To a waypoint in the active flight plan. 

2. Add more waypoints to the Direct-To a waypoint not in 
the flight plan. 

3. Push the Direct-To key (   D�  ), then push  UNDO . 

 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 32 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

 

Blank Page 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 33 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

ACCOMPLISH A HOLDING PATTERN 

The following pages describe how to accomplish a 
holding pattern. 

Create a Hold 
A hold can be created manually by the pilot. A hold 

can be accomplished at a waypoint in the current flight 
plan. The following procedure describes how to create a 
hold at a waypoint. 

1. Use the joystick knob or touchscreen to highlight the 
desired hold waypoint. 

 

 
A

cco
m

p
lish

 a H
o

ld
in

g
 P

attern
 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 34 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

2. Push the Procedure (  PROC  ) bezel softkey. 

 

3. Push the  HOLD  bezel softkey. 

 

 
A

cc
o

m
p

lis
h

 a
 H

o
ld

in
g

 P
at

te
rn

 
 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 35 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

4. Push the  ADD  bezel softkey. 

 

The Modify Parameters window is then displayed. 

 
Modify Parameters Window 

NOTE: When a hold is published at a selected waypoint, 
the FMS uses information contained in the NAV 
database to pre-populate the hold parameters 
with the published hold.  



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 36 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

5. Select the desired parameter field by moving the 
joystick up or down or by pushing the touchscreen on 
the desired field. 

6. Toggle the joystick knob to select and modify hold 
parameters as desired. 

NOTE: When published hold specifications are 
modified, the  PUB  bezel softkey label is 
displayed. Pushing the  PUB  bezel softkey 
populates fields with published values. 

7. Push the  OK  bezel softkey when the hold parameters 
are set as desired. 
The hold is entered into the flight plan. Note that  HLD  
is displayed next to the holding waypoint in the 
waypoint list, and  HLD  is displayed under the 
waypoint name in the text data field. 

 
Hold Entered Into Flight Plan 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 37 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

Modify or Delete an Existing Hold 
To edit or delete a hold that has already been inserted 

into a flight plan, complete the following procedure: 

1. Use the joystick knob or touchscreen to highlight the 
waypoint in the FMS Waypoint List window. 

 

2. Push the Procedure (  PROC  ) bezel softkey. 

3. Push the  HOLD  bezel softkey. 

4. If modifying the hold (or reviewing an existing hold), 
push the Modify (  MOD  ) bezel softkey. 
The Modify Parameters window is then displayed.  



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 38 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

5. Modify the parameters as desired, then push the  OK  
bezel softkey. 

 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 39 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

6. If deleting the hold, push the Delete (  DEL  ) bezel 
softkey. 
The  CONFIRM DEL  prompt is displayed. 

 
CONFIRM DEL Prompt 

7. Push the  OK  bezel softkey to delete the hold. 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 40 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

 

Blank Page 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 41 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

EXECUTE AN APPROACH PROCEDURE 

The following pages describe how to execute an 
approach procedure. 

Enter and Fly an Approach 
An Approach procedure can be executed when the last 

waypoint in the flight plan is an airport. 

1. Push the  FMS  key to access the FMS function. 

2. Push the Procedure (  PROC  ) bezel softkey. 

 

 
 

E
xecu

te an
 A

p
p

ro
ach

 P
ro

ced
u

re 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 42 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

3. Push the Approach (  APPR  ) bezel softkey. 

 

 
 

E
xe

cu
te

 a
n

 A
p

p
ro

ac
h

 P
ro

ce
d

u
re

 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 43 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

4. Rotate the joystick knob to scroll through the available 
approaches and transitions, then push the joystick 
knob or push the touchscreen twice to select the 
desired approach and then the desired transition. 

 
Select Approach and Transition 

5. Depending on the type of approach selected, the 
following will occur: 

• VHF Ground-Based Approaches (e.g. ILS, LOC, 
VOR): The NAV radio must be tuned and then 
select the CDI button to change to VLOC prior to 
the Final Approach Waypoint (FAWP). 

• GPS-Monitored Approaches: Primary navigation 
instruments must be used. 

• GPS Approaches: When flying a GPS approach, 
the  APPROACH  annunciation must be displayed 
prior to reaching the FAWP and remain displayed 
for the remainder of the approach. This 
annunciation is a positive cue to the flight crew that 
the sensor configuration is correct and sensor 
integrity is within limits for the approach. 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 44 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

NAV Radio Autotune 
If configured, the KSN 770 will autotune the NAV 

radios for ILS and localizer approaches only. When an 
ILS or localizer approach is inserted into the flight plan, 
the standby NAV frequency is tuned to the ILS or localizer 
frequency. 

The standby NAV frequency is automatically set to the 
active NAV frequency when all of the following conditions 
are met: 

• The FAWP has not been sequenced 

• An ILS/LOC approach procedure is active in the flight 
plan 

• Track is within 35 degrees of the inbound track as 
defined from the FAWP to the Missed Approach 
Waypoint (MAWP). 

The KSN 770 will automatically switch the CDI selected 
NAV source from GPS to VLOC when all of the following 
conditions are met: 

• The FAWP has not been sequenced 

• An ILS/LOC approach procedure is active in the flight 
plan 

• Track is within 35 degrees of the inbound track as 
defined from the FAWP to the MAWP 

• Track is within 10 degrees of the desired track. 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 45 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

Vectors to Final (VTF) 
The VTF selection provides a final approach extension 

from the FAWP that can be used to orient the flight crew 
while being vectored to the final approach.  Vectors To 
Final (VTF) is indicated in the flight plan list as  FLY VTF . 

 
Vectors to Final 

The  VTF  bezel softkey label is displayed on the left-side 
of the waypoint list when the waypoint list or home 
window is selected and the VTF approach transition is 
available. Pushing the  VTF  bezel softkey activates the 
VTF function. 

Suspend is active when the VTF is selected and the 
green vectored leg to the FAWP is displayed. The pilot 
will have to fly to intercept the green vectored leg. Once 
the leg is intercepted, it turns magenta and the 
 SUSPEND  annunciation is removed. 

NOTE: To undo VTF, reinsert the approach or select a 
different approach. 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 46 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

Change, Delete, or Reinsert an Entered 
Approach Procedure 

In order to change, delete, or reinsert an entered 
approach procedure, complete the following procedure: 

1. Push the  FMS  key to access the FMS function. 

2. Push the Procedure (  PROC  ) bezel softkey. 

3. Push the Approach (  APPR  ) bezel softkey.  
The  Select APPROACH for  window is displayed. 

 
Select APPROACH for Window 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 47 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

4. From this window, the approach can be reinserted, 
deleted, or the type of approach can be changed (to 
the same runway only). 

• To reinsert the approach, rotate the joystick knob or 
push the touchscreen to select  Reinsert . Push the 
joystick knob or push the touchscreen twice to 
select reinsert. 

• To delete the approach, rotate the joystick knob or 
push the touchscreen to select  Delete Active 
Approach . Push the joystick knob or push the 
touchscreen twice to delete the active approach. 

• To change the type of approach used to the same 
runway, rotate the joystick knob or push the 
touchscreen to select the desired approach. Push 
the joystick knob or push the touchscreen twice to 
select the different approach and then select the 
desired transition. 

NOTE: To select an approach to a different 
runway, the approach must first be deleted, 
then re-entered. 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 48 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

 

Blank Page 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 49 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

EXECUTE A MISSED APPROACH 

The missed approach procedure begins at the Missed 
Approach Waypoint (MAWP), and is separated from the 
approach by a  Missed Approach  header within the 
waypoint list. 

 
Missed Approach Header 

When crossing the MAWP and the missed approach is 
not initiated prior to the MAWP, the FMS enters Suspend. 
The CDI will go to FROM and the outbound course is the 
same as the inbound course. The flight plan is suspended 
until the missed approach is selected. 

E
xecu

te a M
issed

 A
p

p
ro

ach
 

 
 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 50 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

Execute a Missed Approach Before or After 
Reaching the MAWP 

A missed approach can be executed in two ways: 
before reaching the MAWP or after reaching the MAWP: 

1. To execute a missed approach before reaching the 
MAWP, push the  MA  bezel softkey. The  MA  bezel 
softkey label is only displayed when either the FMS 
HOME window or waypoint list window has focus. 

TIP 
 

Pushing the  FMS  key will cause the  MA  touchscreen 
button to display. 

2. To execute a missed approach after reaching the 
MAWP, push the  MA  touchscreen button that 
displays when the missed approach pop-up window is 
displayed. The missed approach pop-up window is 
displayed when the MAWP is reached and the missed 
approach has not yet been activated. 

 
Activating the Missed Approach Procedure 

E
xe

cu
te

 a
 M

is
se

d
 A

p
p

ro
ac

h
 

 
 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 51 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

Pushing the  CLEAR   touchscreen button removes the 
pop-up window without activating the missed approach 
procedure.  

TIP 
 

The missed approach can be activated later by pushing 
the  FMS  key and then the  MA  bezel softkey. 

When the missed approach is activated, 
 TERMINAL MISSED APR  is displayed in the FMS 
Phase of Flight window. See section 15, Flight 
Management System, of the KSN 765/770 Integrated 
Communication Navigation Display Pilot’s Guide for more 
information. 

 
TERMINAL MISSED APR Annunciation 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 52 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

 

Blank Page 

 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 53 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

GLOSSARY, ACRONYMS, AND 
ABBREVIATIONS 

BEZEL SOFTKEY – A key (button) on the bezel 
surrounding the KSN display that is used to perform 
multiple functions, depending on the Bezel Softkey Label. 

BEZEL SOFTKEY LABEL – A label on the KSN display 
immediately adjacent to a bezel softkey that identifies the 
functions of the softkey (button). The label function 
changes depending on which window on the display is 
being controlled. The window on the display with the 
magenta border is the one being controlled. 

CDI – Course Deviation Indicator. 

DEDICATED BEZEL KEY – A key (button) on the bezel 
surrounding the KSN display that has a label printed on it, 
such as FMS, MFD, and MENU. A Dedicated Bezel Key 
performs a single function. 

DISCONNECT – Created when a defined path does not 
exist between two waypoints. 

DIRECT-TO –  The path from the aircraft’s present 
position to the selected waypoint. 

DIRECT-TO KEY(   D�  ) – Displays the Direct-To overlay. 

DIRECT-TO A WAYPOINT NOT IN THE FLIGHT PLAN 
– A Direct-To performed to a waypoint not contained in 
the active flight plan (APT, NAV, INT, USER or PREV 
waypoint). 

FAWP – Final Approach Waypoint. 

FLIGHT LEG – A line representing a flight plan between 
two waypoints in the flight plan list. 

FMS – Flight Management System. 

FMS FUNCTION – The navigation function of the KSN. 

FMS KEY – Selects the FMS Home Page with the Home 
window as the focus. 

 
G

lo
ssary, A

cro
n

ym
s, an

d
 

A
b

b
reviatio

n
s 

 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 54 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

FOCUS – The window on the display bound in magenta. 
The bezel softkeys control functions on the focused 
window. 

GPS CDI – A button on the screen that indicates that the 
GPS is driving the CDI. The button alternates with the 
VLOC CDI. 

IAP – Instrument Approach Procedure. 

JOYSTICK KNOB – Contains a rotation function, push 
function, and toggle function for panning, scrolling, data 
input, and selecting items. 

KEY – A button. 

KSN  – The KSN 765/770 integrated communication 
navigation display. 

LEG – A line between two waypoints in the flight plan list. 

MAWP – Missed Approach Waypoint. 

MENU KEY – Activates the menu, which contains several 
pages of selections to configure the KSN. 

MFD – Multifunction display. 

MFD KEY – Selects the MFD function. 

MFD FUNCTION – Enables the pilot to display a variety 
of navigation and weather information; terrain and 
obstacle data; and traffic information. 

PAGE – Information arranged on the screen. Push 
the  PAGE  key to change the page. 

PAGE KEY – Changes the page on the screen. 

POP-UP ALERTS – An alert on the touchscreen. Often 
the pilot can choose a response, such as CLEAR or 
MISSED APPROACH. 

QWERTY KEYPAD – Touchscreen keys arranged in a 
standard QWERTY keyboard layout. 

SEQUENCE – When the aircraft crosses a waypoint and 
the next leg of the flight plan becomes active. 

 
G

lo
ss

ar
y,

 A
cr

o
n

ym
s,

 a
n

d
 

A
b

b
re

vi
at

io
n

s 
 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 55 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

SOFTKEY – A key that performs a function based on the 
screen label adjacent to it. 

SUSPEND – When the aircraft crosses a waypoint and 
there is no next leg of the flight plan. 

TOUCHSCREEN BUTTON – A button on the 
touchscreen display. 

VIEW – A certain section on an MFD page framed in 
magenta. Pushing the   VIEW  key changes the section 
framed in magenta. The   VIEW  key has no function in 
the FMS function. 

VTF – Vectors to final. 

VLOC CDI – A button on the screen that indicates that 
the VOR or localizer is driving the CDI. The button 
alternates with the GPS CDI. 

WAYPOINT – A navigation fix in a flight plan. 

WINDOW – A section on the screen that responds to 
events from the user or the KSN system. 

ZOOM-IN/+ KEY – Increases the range, when the view 
within the selected window contains an adjustable range. 

ZOOM-OUT/- KEY – Decreases the range, when the view 
within the selected window contains an adjustable range. 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 56 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

 

Blank Page 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 57 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

INDEX 

Accomplish a Holding 
Pattern, 33 

Activate, 27 
Activate a Flight Plan Leg, 

27 
Add  bezel softkey, 35 
Airport Identifier field, 8 
AIRWAY ADDED FMS 

message, 16 
Airway bezel softkey, 15 
Approach bezel softkey, 

42, 46 
Approach procedure, 41 
APT bezel softkey, 13 
Arrival airport, 7, 8 
Arrival and Transition, 18 
Arrival bezel softkey, 17 
 
CAUTION PRESS OK TO 

CLEAR ENTIRE 
FLIGHT PLAN  prompt, 
26 

CDI, 31, 43, 44, 49 
Change a Waypoint, 21 
Change, Delete, or 

Reinsert an Entered 
Approach Procedure, 
46 

Clear, 25 
CLEAR   touchscreen, 51 
CONFIRM CONN  prompt, 

20 
CONFIRM DEL  prompt, 

24, 39 
Connect a WPT 

Disconnect, 19 
Create a Hold, 33 

Delete a Waypoint, 23 
Delete Active Approach, 47 
Delete an Entire Flight 

Plan, 25 
Delete bezel softkey, 39 
Departure airport, 6 
Departure bezel softkey, 9 
Departure procedure, 9, 

10, 11 
Departure Procedure 

Transition, 11 
Desired track, 44 
DIRECT TO  pop-up 

window, 29, 30 
Direct-To, 19, 29, 30, 31 
Direct-To a Waypoint in the 

Flight Plan, 29 
Direct-To a Waypoint Not 

in the Flight Plan, 30, 
31 

Direct-To key, 19, 29, 30, 
31 

 
EDIT  bezel softkey, 5, 7 
Edit a Flight Plan, 19 
Edit mode, 27 
EDIT mode, 5, 7 
Enter a Departure, 5, 9 
Enter a Departure Airport, 

5 
Enter a Flight Plan, 5 
Enter an Arrival, 7, 16 
Enter an Arrival Airport, 7 
Enter and Fly an Approach, 

41 
Enter En Route Waypoints, 

12 

 
 

In
d

ex 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 58 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

Enter Waypoints via 
Airway, 14 

Execute a Direct-To, 29 
Execute a Missed 

Approach, 49 
Execute a Missed 

Approach Before or 
After Reaching the 
MAWP, 50 

Execute an Approach 
Procedure, 41 

 
FAWP, 43, 44, 45 
Final Approach Waypoint, 

43 
Flight Management 

System, 3 
Flight plan, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 

14, 19, 26, 27, 29, 30, 
31, 33, 36, 37, 41, 44, 
45, 49 

Flight Plan Edit, 5, 7, 14 
Flight plan edit function, 12 
Flight plan edit mode, 12 
FLY VTF, 45 
FMS  key, 3, 16, 25, 41, 

46, 50, 51 
FMS function, 3, 16, 25, 

41, 46 
FMS HOME window, 9, 50 
FMS HOME Window, 5, 7 
FPL  bezel softkey, 30 
FROM waypoint, 27 
 
GPS, 43, 44 
GPS Approaches, 43 
GPS-Monitored 

Approaches, 43 
 

HLD, 36 
Hold  bezel softkey, 34, 37 
Home window, 3 
 
Identifier field, 14, 22 
ILS, 43, 44 
INS  icon, 14 
Insert bezel softkey, 6, 7, 

13, 14 
Insert icon, 12 
INSERT NEW WAYPOINT  

pop-up window, 6, 13 
Insert waypoints, 12 
INSERT WAYPOINTS VIA 

AIRWAY  pop-up 
window, 15 

Intersection, 13 
 
Joystick, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 

13, 14, 18, 22, 29, 30, 
33, 36, 37, 43, 47 

 
Keypad, 8 
 
Localizer, 44 
 
MAWP, 44, 49, 50 
Missed Approach, 44, 49, 

50 
Missed approach 

procedure, 49, 51 
Missed Approach 

Waypoint, 44, 49 
Modify bezel softkey, 37 
Modify or Delete an 

Existing Hold, 37 
Modify Parameters 

window, 35, 37 
 

 
 

In
d

ex
 



 KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

D200909000026 Page 59 
REV 2     Jun 2014 

NAV, 22, 31, 35, 43, 44 
NAV database, 35 
NAV Radio Autotune, 44 
NAVAIDs, 13, 30 
NEAREST AIRPORTS  list, 

8 
 
OK  bezel softkey, 36, 38, 

39 
 
Phase of Flight window, 51 
Procedure bezel softkey, 9, 

16, 34, 37, 41, 46 
PUB  bezel softkey, 36 
 
QWERTY keyboard, 22 
QWERTY Keypad, 8 
QWERTY pop-up window, 

14 
 
Reinsert, 46, 47 
 
Select APPROACH for  

window, 46 
Select waypoints, 12 

Start and end waypoints, 
14 

Suspend, 45, 49 
 
TERMINAL MISSED APR, 

51 
TIP, 3, 50, 51 
Touchscreen, 10, 11, 12, 

13, 18, 29, 30, 33, 36, 
37, 43, 47, 50, 51 

 
Vectors to Final (VTF), 45 
VHF Ground-Based 

Approaches, 43 
VLOC, 43, 44 
VTF, 45 
VTF  bezel softkey, 45 
 
Waypoint list header, 12 
waypoint list window, 5, 7, 

12, 50 
Waypoint List window, 9, 

19, 21, 23, 27, 37 
WPT DISCONNECT, 19 

 



KSN 765/770 Integrated Communication Navigation Display Pilot QRG 

 

Page 60 D200909000026 
 REV 2     Jun 2014 

 

Blank Page 
 



 
 
















